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institution l!.,ive Thousand ($5000.00) Dollars t<> rl!main in th t. 
hands of the managing officer of such iustitution. from which ex­
penditures may be made ]n ease of actual emergc11cy requiring 
llllmecliate action to prcYcnt loss or dang ... r to the i11stitution or 
the inmates thereof. .A full. minute and iternizetl sUtt·c11icnt of 
every expenditure made during the month from srn:h fund, slrnll 
be submitted b.'- the propl'r officer of said inst it.ution t0 thn hoard. 
~nder such rules and regulations as lltil.'- be b.'· said hoard cstali-
1.tsh('d. lf necessar,\-. the board shall make proper requisirion upon 
tJ1e State Auditor for a warrant on the !::\tnte 'fre>a:-;nrer to sc(:ur-e 
the sai<l contingent funcl for each institution. 

ApproHd Pebrnnr~· 2t5, mm. 

CORPORATIONS 

(' 1 L-\ i.>TE B % . 
(I-f. B. No. 190-Arnold.) 

CHARTERS OF CORPORATIONS. 

An Act Reinstating and Validating Charters of Corporations and Or­
ganizations for the Purpose of Securing Homes for Orphans. Affected 
by Failure to Comply With the Provisions of Section ~100 of the 
Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota for the Year 1913. 

Be it Enacted. by the Legislat-ive A.~sembly of the State of Norm Dakota: 

Sec. 1. C'I:LARTEns VAL!l>ATEO.) All eori)oratious heretofore 
organized or operated under the provisions of SN:tion 5100 of the 
Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 191:.3. 
whose charters have become forfeited or affected by reason of 
failure or neglect to secure a new ccrt.iiic:ate, as in said ~eetion 
provided, shall be and the same are hereby validated for all pur­
poses; provided, that any such corporatiou. at any time within 
ninety (90) days after the taking effect of this statute, with the 
approval of the Attorney General's department of this state and 
the payment of a penalty of five dollars ($5.00), complie:. with the 
provisions of said Sec.tion 5100 with reference to seenring a new 
certificate; and the charter of any such corporation. complying 
with the provisions of this statute within said period, is hereby 
declared reinstated and valid in all respects. 

Sec. 2. EMERGENCY.) Whereas an emergency exi~ts in that 
there is no provision for validating and reinstating corporations~ 
which have failed or neglected to secure a renewal certificate 
under the provisions of Sec. 5100 of the Compiled Laws of 1913 of 
the State of North Dakota, this Act shall take effec.t and be in 
force from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved February 26,' 1919. 
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CIIAP'fER. 99. 

(S. B. No. 128-0lson.) 

VOTING OF STOCKHOLDERS BY MAIL. 

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Sections 12 and 16 of Chapter 97 of the 
Laws of North Dakota for the Year 1917, Relating to Voting by Mail 
and to Delegate Voting in Co-operative Associations, and Providing 
What Corporations May Adopt the Provisions of This Act. 

Be it Ena.ct eel by the Legislative Assenibl11 of the State of North Dakota: 

Sec. 1. A11rnND-'.\IENT.) Section 12 of Chapter 97 of the Laws of 
Korth Dakota for year 1917, is hereby amended and re-enacted to 
read as follows: · · 

8ec. 12. STOCKHOLDERS l\(AY VoTE BY l\ILuL.) 1. At any rcgulal'· 
ly calletl general or special meeting of stockholders a written vote 
received by mail from any absent stockholder and signed by him 
may be read in such meeting and shall .be equivalent to a vote of 
sue h stockholder so signing; provided, he has beC'n previously 
notified in writing through the mail of the exact motion or resolu­
tion upon which vote is taken anc1 copy of same is for\\'arded 
":ith and attached to the vote so mailed by him. 

2. Any association created under this Act or which has adopted 
the provisions of this Act, as herein provided, and which has 
more than t'nnty-five hundred stockholders may, by by-law 
herein called the ''principal by-law,'' adopted by a vote of not 
less than two-thirds of the shareholders of the association at a gen­
eral or special stockholders .meeting, duly called to consider said 
by-law, enact that the stockholders of the c9mpany and those who 
thereafte1• become stockholders shall be grouped in local units or 
societies formed upon the basis of territorial area, or such other 
basis as may be determined in said by-law or by resolution or 
action of the directors as hereinafter provided. 

3.· The association shall enact by said principal by-law that 
said societies or units shall be formed by the directors' of the as­
sociation, at the first directors' meeting following the annual 
election and that the directors shall then determine the territorial 
limits or other basis from. or upon which each society or unit and 
membership therein is drawn or formed, which territorial limits 
or other basis shall remain the same until after the next annual 
election of directors. 

Sec. 4. Each of said societies or units shall be entitled to be 
represented at the annual or other stockholders' meetings of the 
Association by a delegate chosen by each society or unit from its 
members. Each delegate shall have the sam~ powers at all such 
meetings as the shareholders of the Association would have had 
if said principal by-law had not been ~.dopted. Provided that each 
delegate shall have and be entitled to cast but one vote on each 
question for each member of the society or unit which he repre-
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sents _who is not present and votil1g in person or by proxy. Ever~' 
question proposed for consideration of the Association shall be 
subject to the provisions herein contained. 

5. ~'he directors of the .Association shall ha Ye the power to 
do all th1~1gs needful, whether by by-law, rule or othenYise, neces­
sary to give effect to this section, and all rules or by-laws passed 
hereunder, including the power to fix the time and place and rules 
of .conduct for the holding of meetings by sai<l local societies or 
n.mts for the selection of delegates, and the doing by said socie­
t1~s or u_ni~s of all things needful to insure the representation of 
:said socH't1cs or units at meetings of the Association and the 
transaction by said socict ies or units of business proper or need­
ful to he dealt with by them to earl'.)' out the objects of this Act. 
Upon thC' enactment of said by-hrn· with thC'se provfr:;ions, or any 
o~ them the directors shall be vrstcd with the powC'rs therein pro­
nded for. 

6. The said societies or units shall haYe power to do all 
thi11gs necessary to give effect to this Section and any rules or by-
law~ adopted hereunder. · 

~1·e. 2. A~IEXDMENT.) Section 16 of Chapter 97 of the laws 
of Nu rt h Dakota for the year 1917 is hereby amended and re-en­
actf'tl to rC'ad as follows: 

B<>e. 16. Co-OPEHATIVE As:-;oc1A·r10Ns A?\D OTHER CORPORATroxs 

HERETof'uRi:: 0RGA2'IZED, l\IAY ADOPT PRov1srnxs OF Tms AcT. All co­
opcratiYe corporations, companies, or associations heretofore or­
gauized and doing business wider prior statutes, or which have at­
tempted to so organize and do business under prior statutes, or 
which han attempted to so organize and do business, or which 
prio1' to l\Iarch 12, 1917, were organized under the general cor­
poration laws of the State, and whose articles· of incorporation 
or by-laws did then provide for distribution of any portion of 
earnings or profits upon a co-operative basis~ shall have the bel;le­
fit of all of the provisions of this act, and be bound thereby on 
filing with the secretar~- of state a written declaration signed and 
sworn to by the president and secretary to the effect that said 
co-operatiYe compan~' or association has, by a majority vote of its 
stockholders, adopted at any time subsequent to l\Iarch 12, 1917. 
decided to accept the benefits of and to be bound by the proYisions 
of this Act. No association organized 1mder this Act, or which has 
adopted the provisions of this Act shall be required to do or per­
form anything not specifically required therein, in order to 
become a corporation or to continue its business as such. 

Sec. 3. REPE . .\L.) All Acts and parts of Acts in conflict here­
with are 'hereby repealed. 

Approved l\Iarch 7, 1919. 
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CHAPTER. 100. 

(H. B. No. 102-Martin.) 

CORPORATIONS. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 4544 of the Compiled Laws of 

North Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to Penalties for the Viola­
. tion of Section 4543 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the 
Year 1913. 

Be it Enacted bv the Legisla.tive A.ssembl11 of the 8ta.te of North Dakota: 

SN:. 1. Sec. 45-!4 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 
the y<'ar 1913 is hC'reby' amended and re-enacted to read as fol­
lows: 

Sec. -!3-!.J. PEKALTY FOR VroLA'l'JON OP LA::;T 8ECTIOX. For· a vio-
. lat.ion of the provisions of the last section, the clin' ctors 1111d<'r 

whose administration the same may haYe happC'ned. except thosr 
who ma,,- ha vc ca used their dissent therefrom to hC' <'ll tr1·ccl at 
lm·gc on thr minutes of the directors at the timC', or Wl't't' not pre­
sent whrn the same did happen, arc in their i11c1iYillt1al and pri­
vate capacitr, joint}~- and scverall~· liable to tlw eorporation, and 
to the crC'ditors thereof, in the event of its dissolution, to the full 
amount of the capital stock so diviclC'd. withd1·a,Yn, p~1i<l out , or 
reduced: or debt contracted. There may, howeYer. be a division and 
distribution of the capital stock of any· corporation which rr­
urnin~d aft<>r the payment of all it.s debts, upon its dissolution or 
the expfration of its terms of exist<.'nce. No .action or procct>ding 
to enforce or recover an~' penalty, forfeiture or liability here­
under shall be eommenced more t.han six months after the ag­
grieved party shall have had act.nal notice of the violation of the 
preceding section. 

Approve<l :March 3, 1919. 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

CHAPTER 101. 
(S. B. No. 194-Wenstrom.) 

·MEETINGS OF BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 3266, Compiled Laws of the State 

of North Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to Meetings of Board 
of County Commissioners. 

Be tt Enacted. by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 
Sec. 1 AMENDMENT.) Sec. 3266, Compiled Laws of the State 

of North Dakota for the year 1913 is hereby amended to read as 
follo,vs: · 

Sec. 3266. .MEETINGS OF BOARD, TIME AND PLACE. The CountT 
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